2010 No 19



New South Wales

State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) Amendment (Southern Highlands Regional Shooting Complex) 2010

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following State environmental planning policy under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*. (S08-00586)

TONY KELLY, MLC Minister for Planning

2010 No 19

Clause 1

State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) Amendment (Southern Highlands Regional Shooting Complex) 2010

State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) Amendment (Southern Highlands Regional Shooting Complex) 2010

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of Policy

This Policy is State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) Amendment (Southern Highlands Regional Shooting Complex) 2010.

2 Commencement

This Policy commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Repeal of Policy

- (1) This Policy is repealed on the day following the day on which this Policy commences.
- (2) The repeal of this Policy does not, because of the operation of sections 5 (6) and 30 of the *Interpretation Act 1987*, affect any amendment made by this Policy.

2010 No 19

State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) Amendment (Southern Highlands Regional Shooting Complex) 2010

Amendment of State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) Schedule 1 2005

Schedule 1 Amendment of State Environmental Planning Policy (Major Development) 2005

[1] Schedule 3 State significant sites

Insert "; shooting ranges" after "roads" in clause 10 (3) of Part 33 of the Schedule.

[2] Schedule 3, Part 33, clause 11

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

11 Prohibited development

Development on land within the Southern Highlands Regional Shooting Complex site that is part of a project to which Part 3A of the Act applies is prohibited if it would be prohibited were it development to which Part 4 of the Act applies.